Guaranteed amount provided for shareholders, de facto controllers and their related parties (C) 0

Guaranteed loan amount provided directly or indirectly for guaranteed parties with a gearing ratio exceeding

70% (D)
68,474.16

Total guarantee amount in excess of 50% of net asset value (E) 0

Total amount of the above three guarantees (C+D+E) 68,474.16

Statement on the contingent joint liability in connection with unexpired guarantees None

Description of guarantees
The statistics on "Guarantees by the Company to subsidiaries" include mutual

guarantees within the scope of consolidation.

3 Other major contracts

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

XII. Explanation for Other Major Events

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Interim Report 2022

60 / 210

Section VII Changes in Shares and Particulars of Shareholders

I. Changes in Share Capital

(I) Changes in shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share
 Before this change Increase or decrease of this change (+, –) After this change

Number

Percentage

of

shareholding

(%)

Issuance

of new

shares

Bonus

issue

Capitalization

of capital

reserve into

share capital

Others Subtotal Number

Percentage

of

shareholding

(%)

I. Shares subject to

trading

restrictions

488,402,766 22.79 18,334,100   18,334,100 506,736,866 23.45

1. State-owned

shares

2. Shares held by

state-owned legal

persons

3. Shares held by

other domestic

investors

488,402,766 22.79 16,207,220   16,207,220 504,609,986 23.35

Including: Shares

held by domestic

non-state-owned

legal persons

488,402,766 22.79   488,402,766 22.60

Shares

held by domestic

natural persons

  16,207,220   16,207,220 16,207,220 0.75

4. Shares held by

overseas investors
  2,126,880   2,126,880 2,126,880 0.10

Including: Shares

held by overseas

legal persons

Shares

held by overseas

natural persons

  2,126,880   2,126,880 2,126,880 0.10

II. Tradable

Shares not subject

to trading

restrictions

1,654,517,172 77.21   1,654,517,172 76.55

1. RMB-

denominated

ordinary shares

1,654,517,172 77.21   1,654,517,172 76.55

2. Domestic-listed

foreign shares

3. Overseas-listed

foreign shares

4. Others

III. Total number

of shares
2,142,919,938 100.00 18,334,100   18,334,100 2,161,254,038 100.00

2. Explanations on changes in shares

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

On 6 June 2022, the Company completed the registration of the first grant of the restricted stock

under the 2022 Equity Incentive Plan, and increased 18,334,100 shares subject to trading restrictions.

Interim Report 2022

61 / 210

3. The impact of changes in shares on earnings per share, net asset value per share and other

financial indicators at the end of Reporting Period to the date of interim report (if any)

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

The Company plans to issue GDRs overseas and get listed on the Swiss Stock Exchange within the

Reporting Period, and to complete the GDR issuance and listing on 28 July 2022 in order to expand its

international financing channels, meet the needs of its business development at home and abroad, and

enhance its international brand and corporate image. The number of GDRs issued by the Company is